## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3383872

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROLF TAMM	04/02/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.
Street Address:	155 HARLEM AVENUE
City:	GLENVIEW
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60025

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13514257
Application Number:	13514259
Patent Number:	9022838

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)478-6592

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-889-0740

Email: PATENT@LAZARISIP.COM

Correspondent Name: SPYROS J LAZARIS

Address Line 1: 2133 SOUTH BENTLEY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 107

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00027-2-40070
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SPYROS J. LAZARIS
SIGNATURE:	/SPYROS J. LAZARIS/
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 503337253 REEL: 035831 FRAME: 0747



#### CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN

Mr Rolf Tamm

AND

Illinois Tool Works Inc.

Dated 7th day of January 2015

**CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT** 

THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 7th day of January 2015 by and between:

- 1. Rolf Tamm, of Am Fohrnbülh 8, 88682 Salem 2, Germany (the "Assignor"); and
- 2. Illinois Tool Works Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of the state of Delaware, USA, having an address at 155 Harlem Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60025, USA(the "Assignee")

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the registered owner of the patents, which are set out in the Schedule hereto (the "Patents").
- B. The Assignor agreed to assign the Patents and all of their right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee by virtue of the Consulting Agreement between the Assignor and the Orbitalum Tools GmbH executed on 20 November 2014 (the "Consulting Agreement"), which Consulting Agreement is incorporated by reference into this Confirmatory Deed of Assignment.
- C. The Assignor and the Assignee now execute this Confirmatory Deed of Assignment for the purpose of evidencing such assignment of the Patents.

IT IS AGREED as follows.

# SECTION 1 Interpretation

Headings are for ease of reference only and do not affect interpretation. The singular includes the plural and vice versa. A gender includes all genders. A reference to a Schedule is to a schedule to this Confirmatory Deed of Assignment. A reference to any party to this Confirmatory Deed of Assignment or any other agreement or document includes the party's successors and permitted assigns.

## SECTION 2 Assignment

In consideration of the payment in full by the Assignee of \$1.00 (one U.S. dollar) to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Assignor by signing this Confirmatory Deed of Assignment, the Assignor hereby confirms its assignment to the Assignee of the Patents, and all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including any rights that have accrued, or may in the future accrue, to the Assignor in relation to infringements of the Patent occurring prior to the date of this Deed, but not including any obligations that the Assignor may have undertaken in relation to the use of the Patent, which the Assignee accepts.

II UZ 155 / 2015

# SECTION 3 Further Assurances

The Assignor agrees to take all steps, execute all documents and do everything reasonably and necessarily required to be done by the Assignee to:

give effect to the assignment of the Patents and all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including any rights that have accrued, or may in the future accrue, to the Assignor in relation to infringements of any of the Patents occurring prior to the date of the Deed of Assignment.

The Assignee agrees to take all steps, execute all documents and do everything reasonably and necessarily required to be done to:

record the assignment confirmed by this Confirmatory Deed of Assignment at the national patent offices.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have caused this Confirmatory Deed of Assignment to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

**Rolf Tamm** 

Name: Rucf Tries

Title:

Illinois Tool Works Inc.

Name: Ernest W. Torain

Title: Deputy General Counsel - Intellectual Property

I, Arlene Alegre, a Notary Public of the State of Illinois

hereby certify that Ernest W. Torain who executed this assignment before me on January 7, 2015 has proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, that she/he had and has full authority to execute this assignment document on behalf of illinois Tool Works Inc. and without countersignature by any other individual.

Notary Public: <u>Urla</u>

OFFICIAL SEAL
ARLENE ÁLEGRE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ELINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPRESSIVISMIS

Notary Public

II UZ 155 / 2015

# SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

Application Date	Patent Title	Country	Dog No
10-Dec-2009	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	country.	neg. No.
5007 330 04	Nit to ne-tubiling an Electrode Grinding Fixture and Electrode Grinding Fixture	Germany	DE102009044855
10-Dec-2009	Arrangement for Sharpening Electrodes and Grinding Wheel	Germany	DF102009044857
10-Dec-2009	Electrode Grinding Fixture	Germany	DE102009044860
28-Jly-2011	Arrangement for Sharpening Electrodes	Germany	DE102011052247
13-Oct-2010	Kit for retrofitting an electrode grinding device and electrode grinding	France	EP2509745
	GEVICE		
13-0ct-2010	Kit for retrofitting an electrode grinding device and electrode grinding	68	EP2509745
	UC NICE		
13-0ct-2010	Kit for retrofitting an electrode grinding device and electrode grinding	Germany	EP2509745
	device		
13-0ct-2010	Kit for retrofitting an electrode grinding device and electrode grinding	Poland	FP2509745
	device		
13-Oct-2010	Kit for retrofitting an electrode grinding device and electrode grinding	Switzerland	EP2509745
	device		
13-0ct-2010	Assembly for grinding electrodes and grinding wheel	European	EP2509746
1 1 1		Patent	
13-0ct-2010	Assembly for grinding electrodes and grinding wheel	France	EP2509746
13-Oct-2010	Assembly for grinding electrodes and grinding wheel	Germany	EP2509746
18-Oct-2010	Electrode grinding device	France	EP2509747
18-Oct-2010	Electrode grinding device	Germany	EP2509747
18-Oct-2010	Electrode grinding device	Poland	EP2509747
18-Oct-2010	Electrode grinding device	Switzerland	EP2509747
18-Oct-2010	Electrode grinding device	nK N	EP2509747
13-Oct-2010	Electrodes grinding device	Austria	EP2509749
13-0ct-2010	Electrodes grinding device	France	EP2509749
13-0ct-2010	Electrodes grinding device	Germany	EP2509749
13-Oct-2010	Electrodes grinding device	Switzerland	EP2509749

II UZ 155 / 2015

		***************************************	
13-Oct-2010	Electrodes grinding device	ž	EP2509749
30-114-2012	Assembly for grinding electrodes	European	EP2551054
		Patent	
13-Oct-2010	Assembly for grinding electrodes and grinding wheel	USA	US 13/514,259
26-Jly-2012	Assembly for grinding electrodes	USA	US 13/558,520
13-Oct-2010	Assembly kit for upgrading an electrode grinding device and electrode	USA	US 13/514,257
	grinding device		
17-Apr-2013	Apparatus for Securing Welding Electrodes During Cutting and Cutting	Germany	DE102013103868.9
	Device for Welding Electrodes		
13-May-2013	Electrode Grinder	Germany	DE102013104875,7

### Urkundenrolle II UR 129 / 2015

## **Unterschriftsbeglaubigung**

Herr Rolf Günter Arnold Tamm, geb. am 13.07.1940, wohnhaft Am Fohrenbühl 8, 88682 Salem

ausgewiesen durch amtlichen Lichtbildausweis,

hat die vorstehende Unterschrift eigenhändig vor mir vollzogen.

Ihre Echtheit wird hiermit öffentlich beglaubigt.

Meersburg, den 04.02.2015 Notariat II Meersburg

(Häfner), Notar

II UZ 155 / 2015

**RECORDED: 06/05/2015**